

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
SECOND APPEAL NO.11 OF 2014  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1356 OF 2012  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1056 OF 2017  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1055 OF 2017**

Shri Mahadev Laxman Khade .....Appellant  
Vs.  
Sou. Shrimanti Balvantrao Todkar .....Respondent

Mr. Drupad S. Patil (through vc) with Mr. Rugwed R. Kinkar, for the Appellant.

**CORAM : MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.**

**DATED : 6<sup>th</sup> JANUARY 2026**

**PC.:-**

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice to Respondents, returnable on **6<sup>th</sup> February 2026**.
3. Mr. Arjun Wadkar, waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.1.

**(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)**