

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
SECOND APPEAL NO.11 OF 2014  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1356 OF 2012  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1055 OF 2017  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1056 OF 2017**

Shri Mahadev Laxman Khade .....Appellant  
Vs.  
Sou. Shrimanti Balvantrao Todkar .....Respondent

Mr. Drupad Patil i/b Mr. Rugwed R. Kinkar, for the Appellant.  
Mr. R. R. Arjunwadkar, for Respondent No.1.

**CORAM : MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.**

**DATED : 20<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY 2026**

**PC.:-**

**Civil Application No.1055 OF 2017**

1. The Appellant has filed the present Application seeking to bring on record the legal heirs of Appellant No.1, who expired prior to 11th August 2015. It is stated that due to the transfer of the case file from the previous Advocate, the Appellant was not aware of the said fact. Considering the reasons assigned in the Application, the delay

in filing the Application is condoned and the abatement is set aside. The Appellant is permitted to bring the legal heirs of Appellant No.1 on record within a period of two weeks from today.

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1056 OF 2017**

The Application is filed for bringing on record the legal heirs of Respondent No.2A. Issue notice to the proposed legal heirs, returnable on **27<sup>th</sup> March 2026**.

**(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)**